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presentation from Passengers' Associations is not specificaJl) provided for. although there is no bar against their representation being considered for these Committees.

(b) This question will receive conside ration.

Increased Charges in Railway Refreslunent Rooms

495~. SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI K. RAMANI :
SHRI C. K. CHAKRAPANI
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that RailWay Refresbment Rooms are charging very high rate for meals. while outside ho tels have reduced the cbarges; and

(b) if so, what steps Govemmenlpro pose to take to reduced the charges of meals 7

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) The r.tes charged for meals in Railway Refreshment Rooms are not high compared to those cha rged for similar food in hotels of compara ble standard' outside railway premises.

(b) A reduction in tbe cbarges at pre simI is not feasible due to prevailing high costs of staff and raw materials.

Increase in Paasenger Fare and Freight

4960. SARI D. N. PATODlA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whetber it is a fact tbat the Chair man of the Railwa) Board in a statement 10 the Press is reported to have stated that
,\!~ ~ibiiity of increase in passen~er fare and freight in the near future cannot be ruled out, as certain cost studies are still in prOgress;

(~). the reaaonswby Ii ment(onoCthe
.&me CO\iian~ 'be 'made io"tbe R'allwa,

Budget or a reference made in the House;
and

(c) wben the studies were taken in the hand tlnd when a decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) The Chair man and Members of the Railway Board, includill8 the Financial COmmissioner, Railways, met representative. of the press on 19th February. 1969, after the budget had been presented in the Parliament.
Questioned as to whether the rationalization of the freight nnd fare structure spoken of in the Minister's budget speech would lead to an increase in freights and fares, they replied that it need not necessary do that, but an increase could not be ruled out.

(h) In his budget speech, the Minister for Railways stated that the purpose of rationalization of the frei~ht and fare struc ture would be to bring it in line with the results of the cost studies and it should also be possible to raise resources for meeting the development requirements of the railway s and of the economy.

(c) The examination was taken up in January. 1968. Decision. in respect of each aspect will be taken as and wben a study is completed, The examination is expected to be completed by tbe end of this year.

Assistance to small Industries by Hindnta. Machine Tools

4962 SARI D N. PATODIA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:.

(a) whether it is a fact tbat the Hindu stan Macbine Tools is proposing to come to the aid of sman industri... in a big way;

(b) if so, the details of the scheme tbat bas been drawn up in this connection; and

(c) the ~ctiC?1! of the small illdustries In RiaI'd to the sCbeme?
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. THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED): (a) Hindustan Machine Tools
Ltd. hll'e a scheme to render technical and other assistance to .mall industries.

(b) alld ic). Tn order to raise the pro ductivity of small scale units. Hindustan Machine Tools Ltd. bave drawn up a scbeme to render service like application engineering training facilities and (ther engineering assistance to the user industries. In addition. deffered pa)ment facilities are also being offered to the small ·scale unils. The expe rience of Hindustan Tools in Kolhapur region. where there is a high concentration of small scale industry. has been quite s3ti,factor~. It is. however. premature tn make any general assessment in tbis regard at this stage.

Set ling up a Steel PIaDt ID Gujant

4954. SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Will the Mini.ter of STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any teeno-economic survey has lieen undertaken in Gujal'at 10 find out the feasibility of setting up a steel plant in the state;

(b) wbether the survey is being under taken by tbe Centre; and.

(e) if answer to part (a) above be in the negative. when the survey will be made?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY ENGI·
NEERING (SHRI K. C PANT) : (a) to (c).
A limited survey for location of pig-iron complexes was undertaken by Messrs, M. N.
Dastur & Co. Private ·Ltd. joililly with Messrs. Kuljian Corporation (India) Private l.td. The report iJf tlils lurvey considered Bhavnigar ID. Qujarat Stale 8i1 Ii suiftibleiite fOr fOCinion 'of II Pig irOD plant but i:xpl"llssed tbe view'that tile .rea wki· not iultabli1'for prOduction of ltCel.
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